Changes to Windemere Township's Shoreland Management Ordinance

All changes to the Windemere Township Shoreland Management Ordinance are reflected below and made from the original Pine County Shoreland Management Ordinance dated June 4, 2024

Pg. 10 – changed the definition of "Resort" to be the same as MN Statute 103F.227

Pg. 12 – added definition of "Travel Trailer"

Pg. 13 – added "Township Coordinator" to 3.1. and 3.1.1 and deleted "certificates of occupancy" on 3.1.1.B

Pg. 21 - added "... as long as the shoreland ordinance and zoning map continue to be consistent with and no less restrictive than the Pine County ordinance as required by Minnesota Statute Section 394.33"

Pg. 22 – added section 3.8.5 "Pine County Review"

Pg. 23 – added "and Pine County" to section 3.9, added "Pince County Zoning Administrator and the" to 3.9.2 and 3.9.3, added section 3.9.1 and 3.9.5 to "Notifications to the Department of Natural resources and Pine County".

Pg. 24 - edited "58-75" on Willow Lake and "58-80" on "Unnamed"

Pg. 25 – deleted "C. General Development Lakes", "4.13 Rivers and Streams", and "E. Tributary – Natural Environment (Trout Streams)" upon recommendation from DNR.

Pg. 26 – added "Township Coordinator/Zoning Administrator" to sections 4.2.2, 4.2.3 and 4.2.4.

Pg. 33 – removed "C. General Development" in "5.1.1 Unsewered Lakes" upon recommendation from DNR.

Pg. 34 – removed "C. General Development" in "5.1.2 Sewered Lakes" upon recommendation from DNR.

Pg. 37 – removed "Note: For wild and scenic district requirements, refer to the Kettle River Wild and Scenic River Ordinance, Pine County." Upon recommendation from DNR.

Pg. 43 – added "with a copy being provided to the Township prior to the start of work" and "the approving agency" to 5.3.3 D.1.

Pg. 44 – added "with a copy being provided to the Township prior to commencing work" to 5.3.3 D.5.

Pg. 57 – deleted "6.4 Surface Water-Oriented Commercial Use Non-Conformities" as did Pine County

Pg. 66 – removed "8.7 Conversions"

All locations where the words "Pine County" was changed to "Windemere Township" are highlighted in yellow.

- Pgs. 1, 2, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 43, 44, 45, 46, 50, 54, 55, 57, 58, 60